103B7-30-24 (R-2025-28)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 315718

, L

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 5 2024

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE, APPROPRIATION, AND EXPENDITURE OF CALIFORNIA REGIONAL EARLY ACTION PLANNING 2.0 HIGH IMPACT TRASNFORMATIVE PASS-THROUGH GRANT FUNDING IN THE AMOUNT OF \$1,500,000 FOR THE CYPRESS DRIVE CULTURAL CORRIDOR PROJECT AND ALL RELATED ACTIONS.

WHEREAS, the California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) approved the San Diego Association of Government's (SANDAG) application for Regional Early Action Planning 2.0 High Impact Transformative (REAP 2.0 HIT) grant funding, which included an allocation of \$1,500,000 to the City of San Diego for the Cypress Drive Cultural Corridor Project (Project); and

WHEREAS, on January 19, 2024, pursuant to Chapter 2, Article 2, Division 52 of the

San Diego Municipal Code, the City of San Diego's Grants Review Team authorized an application for the Grant; and

WHEREAS, this project will improve pedestrian mobility by creating a dedicated pedestrian path, and will introduce traffic calming elements and enhanced lighting features along the quarter-mile Cypress Drive Cultural Corridor; and

WHEREAS, the Office of the City Attorney has drafted this resolution based on the information provided by City staff, with the understanding that this information is complete, true, and accurate; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor, or his designee, is authorized to enter into a pass-through agreement with HCD or SANDAG as necessary to accept and expend an amount not to exceed

\$1,500,000 for CIP S-23011 of REAP 2.0 HIT grant funding awarded to SANDAG by HCD to support design and construction of the Cypress Drive Cultural Corridor.

習慣に

2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to accept, appropriate and expend REAP 2.0 HIT state grant funding in an amount not to exceed \$1,500,000.00, contingent upon receipt of a fully executed grant agreement, and contingent upon the adoption of the Annual Appropriations ordinance for the applicable fiscal year, and contingent upon the Chief Financial Office first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

3. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to establish a special interestbearing account for the grant, if required.

4. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to increase the Capital Improvement Program (CIP) Budget in CIP S-23011, Cypress Dr. Cultural Corridor, and appropriate and expend an amount not to exceed \$1,500,000.00 within Fund 600001, Grant Fund – State.

APPROVED: MARA W. ELLIOTT, City Attorney

By glielmo

Deputy City Attorney

DMG:hm June 27, 2024 Or.Dept: PW-City Regulation CC No. N/A Doc. No. 3704974 I certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ______ **JUL 3 0**_2024_

> DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk By ,

8 Approved: date

Mayor

Vetoed:

(date)

TODD GLORIA, Mayor

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on _______ JUL 3 0 2024 _____, by the following vote:

Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused
Joe LaCava	Z			
Jennifer Campbell	Z			
Stephen Whitburn	\square			
Henry L. Foster III				
Marni von Wilpert	Ø			
Kent Lee	Z			
Raul A. Campillo	Z			
Vivian Moreno			Z	
Sean Elo-Rivera	\square			

Date of final passage ____ AUG 0 5 2024

(Please note: When a resolution is approved by the Mayor, the date of final passage is the date the approved resolution was returned to the Office of the City Clerk.)

AUTHENTICATED BY:

TODD GLORIA Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.

(Seal)

DIANA J.S. FUENTES City Clerk of The City of San Diego, California.

By <u>Xinda writer</u> For Connie Patterson _____, Deputy

Office of the City Clerk, San Diego, California

Resolution Number R-315718